 Cold Redundancy
ACAN-100 Application Note
          ACAN-100.A01 Page 1 of 5
This application note is applicable to the following Power Supply (PSU) models:
Cold redundant (CR) operation aims to maximize efficiency by ensuring the optimum number of PSUs are sharing load in 1+1, 2+2
or 3+1 configurations without compromising redundancy. CR requires a dedicated bus “CR_Bus” and also utilizes the ISHARE bus
voltage in determining the on/off status of the output and therefore the QTY of PSUs actively sharing load. Each PSU is assigned a

4. Offline Mode is offered; system/host commands active or cold_standby status manually
The default setting for initial power up is  “Conventional redundancy” where by all bus connected PSUs share load actively and
the CR_BUS signal is ignored.
System Requirements for CR operation:
1. PMBus Communications with ‘write’ capability
2. Provide the connection point (form the bus) for ISHARE
3. Provide the connection point for (form the bus) CR_BUS
CR_BUS SIGNAL CHARACTERISTICS AND USE:
The CR_BUS is an open collector with internal pullup resistor used exclusively by the PSUs to:
1. Communicate a fault to all load connected PSUs by forcing the CR_BUS to high state
2. Detect fault (high state) and force the output on rapidly for conventional load-share (within 100uS)
3. PSU assigned role of “COLD_STANDBY_x”places it’s signal into high state
4. PSU assigned role as “ACTIVE” is always on and provides the “low” CR_BUS state upon successful system / host CR
configuration
Model Number Airflow Output Power Main Output (Vdc) Standby Output Vdc MPS#
D1U86T-W-800-12-HB4C BF 800W 12.0 12.0 M5801
D1U86T-W-1600-12-HB3C FB 1600W 12.2 12.2 M8176
D1U86T-W-1600-12-HB4C BF 1600W 12.2 12.2 M8176
D1U86T-W-2200-12-HB3C FB 2200W 12.2 12.2 M5806, M8177
D1U86T-W-2200-12-HB4C BF 2200W 12.2 12.2 M5807, M8179
 Cold Redundancy
ACAN-100 Application Note
          ACAN-100.A01 Page 2 of 5